
Spotlight on EducationSpotlight on Education

Springbrook NY, Inc. – 
Compliance With the 
Reimbursable Cost 
Manual
State Education Department

Report 2018-S-63 | September 2019



2Report 2018-S-63

Audit Highlights

Objective
To determine whether the costs reported by Springbrook NY, Inc. (Springbrook) on its 
Consolidated Fiscal Report (CFR) were properly calculated, adequately documented, 
and allowable under the State Education Department’s (SED) guidelines, including the 
Reimbursable Cost Manual (RCM). The audit covered expenses reported on Springbrook’s 
CFR for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015.

About the Program
Springbrook is an SED-approved special education provider located in Otsego County. 
Springbrook provides, among other programs, preschool special education services to children 
with disabilities who are between three and five years of age. Springbrook is reimbursed for 
these services through rates set by SED. The reimbursement rates are based on financial 
information, including costs, that Springbrook reports to SED on its annual CFR. To be eligible 
for reimbursement, reported costs must comply with the RCM requirements. For the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2015, Springbrook reported approximately $1 million in reimbursable 
costs on its CFR for the Preschool Integrated Special Class (referred to as the Program) that it 
operated.

Key Findings
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, we identified $56,183 in ineligible costs that 
Springbrook reported on its CFR for the Program. The ineligible costs included:

�� $39,579 in personal service costs, consisting of $38,106 in excessive salary costs and 
$1,473 for certain life insurance costs; and

�� $16,604 in other than personal service costs, consisting of $10,368 in undocumented 
vehicle and staff travel costs, $3,414 in costs that were unrelated to the Program, and 
$2,822 in other ineligible expenses. 

Key Recommendations
To SED:

�� Review the disallowances identified by our audit and, if warranted, make the necessary 
adjustments to the costs reported on Springbrook’s CFR and to Springbrook’s tuition 
reimbursement rates.

�� Remind Springbrook officials of the pertinent SED requirements that relate to the 
deficiencies we identified.

To Springbrook:

�� Ensure that costs reported on annual CFRs fully comply with SED’s requirements, and 
communicate with SED to obtain clarification as needed.



3Report 2018-S-63

Office of the New York State Comptroller
Division of State Government Accountability

September 6, 2019

Ms. MaryEllen Elia 				    Ms. Patricia Kennedy
Commissioner				    Chief Executive Officer
State Education Department		  Springbrook NY, Inc.
State Education Building			   105 Campus Drive
89 Washington Avenue			   Oneonta, NY 13280
Albany, NY 12234			 

Dear Ms. Elia and Ms. Kennedy:

The Office of the State Comptroller is committed to helping State agencies, public authorities, 
and local government agencies manage government resources efficiently and effectively and, 
by so doing, providing accountability for tax dollars spent to support government operations. 
The Comptroller oversees the fiscal affairs of State agencies, public authorities, and local 
government agencies, as well as their compliance with relevant statutes and their observance 
of good business practices. This fiscal oversight is accomplished, in part, through our audits, 
which identify opportunities for improving operations. Audits can also identify strategies for 
reducing costs and strengthening controls that are intended to safeguard assets.

Following is a report, entitled Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost Manual, of our audit of 
the costs submitted by Springbrook NY, Inc. to the State Education Department for the purpose 
of establishing the preschool special education tuition reimbursement rates used to bill public 
funding sources that are supported by State aid payments. The audit was performed pursuant 
to the State Comptroller’s authority as set forth in Article V, Section 1 of the State Constitution; 
Article II, Section 8 of the State Finance Law; and Section 4410-c of the State Education Law.

This audit’s results and recommendations are resources for you to use in effectively managing 
your operations and in meeting the expectations of taxpayers. If you have any questions about 
this report, please feel free to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

Division of State Government Accountability



4Report 2018-S-63

Contents

Glossary of Terms	 5

Background	 6

Audit Findings and Recommendations	 7

Personal Service Costs	 7

Other Than Personal Service Costs	 8

Recommendations	 9

Audit Scope, Objective, and Methodology	 11

Statutory Requirements	 12

Authority	 12

Reporting Requirements	 12

Exhibit	 13

Notes to Exhibit	 14

Agency Comments - State Education Department	 16

Agency Comments - Springbrook NY, Inc.	 18

State Comptroller’s Comments	 20

Contributors to Report	 21



5Report 2018-S-63

Glossary of Terms

Abbreviation Description Identifier
CFR Consolidated Fiscal Report Key Term
CFR Manual Consolidated Fiscal Reporting and 

Claiming Manual
Policy

OTPS Other Than Personal Service Key Term
Program Preschool Integrated Special Class Key Term
RCM Reimbursable Cost Manual Policy
SED State Education Department Auditee
Springbrook Springbrook NY, Inc. Service Provider

 



6Report 2018-S-63

Background

Springbrook NY, Inc. (Springbrook) is a not-for-profit organization located in 
Otsego County, New York. Springbrook is authorized by the State Education 
Department (SED) to provide, among other programs, preschool special 
education services to children with disabilities who are between three and 
five years of age. During our audit period, Springbrook provided a Preschool 
Integrated Special Class – over 2.5 hours per day (referred to as the 
Program) – to 26 children with special needs from Chenango, Delaware, and 
Otsego counties.

The counties that use Springbrook’s preschool special education services pay 
tuition to Springbrook using reimbursement rates set by SED. The State, in 
turn, reimburses the counties 59.5 percent of the tuition paid. SED sets the 
special education tuition rates based on financial information, including costs, 
reported by Springbrook on the annual Consolidated Fiscal Report (CFR) 
that it submits to SED. Costs reported on the CFR must comply fully with the 
guidelines in SED’s Reimbursable Cost Manual (RCM) regarding the eligibility 
of costs and documentation requirements, and must meet the reporting 
requirements prescribed in the Consolidated Fiscal Reporting and Claiming 
Manual (CFR Manual). For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, Springbrook 
reported approximately $1 million in reimbursable costs for the Program on its 
CFR.



7Report 2018-S-63

Audit Findings and Recommendations

According to the RCM, costs reported on the CFR are considered for 
reimbursement if they are reasonable, necessary, directly related to the 
special education program, and sufficiently documented. For the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2015, we identified $56,183 in costs that Springbrook 
reported on its CFR that did not comply with SED’s requirements for 
reimbursement. The ineligible costs included $39,579 in personal service 
costs and $16,604 in other than personal service (OTPS) costs. A summary of 
the ineligible costs is presented in the Exhibit at the end of this report.

Personal Service Costs
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, we identified $39,579 in personal 
service costs that Springbrook reported on its CFR that were not allowable 
under SED’s requirements.

Unsupported Allocation
According to the RCM, entities must use fair and reasonable methods 
to allocate the costs of employees who work in multiple programs. Such 
methods, as well as the statistical basis used to calculate allocation 
percentages, must be documented. Allocation percentages should be 
reviewed on an annual basis and adjusted, as necessary. Springbrook 
allocated 50 percent of a therapist’s salary to the Program but did not 
maintain documentation to explain how it arrived at that percentage. 

Our review of the therapist’s schedule showed she was only stationed at the 
Oneonta campus, where the Program is located, one out of five days each 
week (i.e., for 20 percent of her schedule). Furthermore, on the day she was 
stationed at the Oneonta campus, in addition to working for the Program, 
she dedicated time to a separate program, the Early Intervention program. 
CFR related service data, which includes units of service provided for various 
therapies, supported allocating 10 percent of the therapist’s time to the 
Program. 

The therapist’s schedule that indicated she spent 20 percent of her time 
at the Oneonta campus serving both the Program and Early Intervention 
supported the 10 percent allocation of the therapist’s time to the Program. 
Therefore, allocating 10 percent to the Program is more representative of 
the therapist’s service and cost to the Program. Accordingly, we determined 
$34,306 ($26,703 in salaries and $7,603 in associated fringe benefits) was 
inappropriately allocated to the Program. 



8Report 2018-S-63

Excess Executive Compensation
The RCM states that compensation for an entity’s Executive Director or 
Assistant Executive Director will be compared to the regional median 
compensation for comparable job titles of public schools. Reimbursement 
of employee compensation for these job titles shall not exceed the median 
compensation paid to comparable personnel in public schools for similar 
work and hours of employment in the region. We determined Springbrook 
compensated its Executive Director and Assistant Executive Director 
$170,365 ($111,273 and $59,092, respectively) in excess of the regional 
compensation level for these positions, of which $3,800 was charged 
to the Program. SED previously identified these costs as ineligible for 
reimbursement.

Ineligible Life Insurance
According to the RCM, benefits such as life insurance for individual 
employees or directors must be proportionately similar to those benefits 
received by other classes or groups of employees in order to be reimbursable. 
Although Springbrook offers basic life insurance benefits to all full-time 
employees, Director-level and above employees have the option of 
receiving additional life insurance benefits. Accordingly, we determined 
Springbrook reported ineligible life insurance benefits in the amount of 
$1,473 to the Program. SED previously identified these costs as ineligible for 
reimbursement.

Other Than Personal Service Costs
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, we identified $16,604 in OTPS costs 
that Springbrook reported on its CFR that were not allowable under SED’s 
requirements.

Unsupported Vehicle and Staff Travel Costs
According to the RCM, in order for vehicle costs to be reimbursable, a vehicle 
log must be maintained to document fuel charges, mileage, and repair costs. 
Additionally, for staff travel costs, logs must be kept by each employee 
indicating the dates of travel, destination, purpose, mileage, and related costs. 
These logs must also have supervisory approval for the associated travel 
expense to be reimbursable. We identified $10,368 ($10,238 in vehicle costs 
and $130 in staff travel costs) that was not supported by the required logs and 
was therefore ineligible for reimbursement.



9Report 2018-S-63

Non Program-Related Costs
According to the RCM, reimbursable costs must be directly related to the 
special education program. We identified $3,414 in costs that were not 
directly related to the Program. These costs consisted of:

�� $1,982 in depreciation;

�� $1,132 in travel;

�� $237 in advertising; and

�� $63 in events, equipment, and fees.

Other Ineligible Costs
According to the RCM, parties for staff, holiday parties, fundraising, 
donations, uniforms, gifts, certain advertising costs, food provided to staff, 
and food and beverages for meetings are not reimbursable. Additionally, costs 
must be sufficiently documented. We identified $2,822 in costs that were 
ineligible for reimbursement because they were not in compliance with these 
RCM requirements. These costs consisted of:

�� $924 for meals provided at meetings and for staff;

�� $831 for expenses that did not have supporting documentation; 

�� $565 related to parties;

�� $151 in gifts;

�� $130 in ineligible advertising;

�� $126 in donations;

�� $65 in uniforms; and

�� $30 in fundraising.

Recommendations
To SED:

1.	 Review the disallowances identified by our audit and, if warranted, 
make the necessary adjustments to the costs reported on 
Springbrook’s CFR and to Springbrook’s tuition reimbursement rates.

2.	 Remind Springbrook officials of the pertinent SED requirements that 



10Report 2018-S-63

relate to the deficiencies we identified.

To Springbrook:

3.	 Ensure that costs reported on the annual CFRs fully comply with SED’s 
requirements, and communicate with SED to obtain clarification as 
needed.



11Report 2018-S-63

Audit Scope, Objective, and Methodology

We audited the costs that Springbrook reported on its CFR for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2015. The objective of our audit was to determine whether 
the reported costs were allowable, properly calculated, and adequately 
documented in accordance with applicable SED requirements. 

To accomplish our objective and assess internal controls related to our 
objective, we reviewed the RCM that applied to the year we examined and the 
CFR Manual and related appendices. We evaluated Springbrook’s internal 
controls as they related to costs it reported on the CFR. We interviewed SED 
officials to obtain an understanding of the CFR as well as the policies and 
procedures contained in the RCM and the CFR Manual. We also interviewed 
Springbrook personnel to obtain an understanding of their financial practices 
for reporting costs on the CFR. We obtained accounting records and 
supporting information to assess whether a judgmental sample of costs 
claimed by Springbrook on the CFR that were considered high risk (e.g., 
credit card expenses, food expenses, employee salary allocations, and OTPS 
allocations) were properly calculated, adequately documented, and allowable. 
Based on our sample design, we cannot project our results to the population 
as a whole.



12Report 2018-S-63

Statutory Requirements

Authority
The audit was performed pursuant to the State Comptroller’s authority as set 
forth in Article V, Section 1 of the State Constitution; Article II, Section 8 of the 
State Finance Law; and Section 4410-c of the State Education Law.

We conducted our performance audit in accordance with generally accepted 
government auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan 
and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide 
a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit 
objective. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis 
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objective. 

In addition to being the State Auditor, the Comptroller performs certain other 
constitutionally and statutorily mandated duties as the chief fiscal officer of 
New York State. These include operating the State’s accounting system; 
preparing the State’s financial statements; and approving State contracts, 
refunds, and other payments. In addition, the Comptroller appoints members 
to certain boards, commissions, and public authorities, some of whom 
have minority voting rights. These duties may be considered management 
functions for purposes of evaluating organizational independence under 
generally accepted government auditing standards. In our opinion, these 
functions do not affect our ability to conduct independent audits of program 
performance.

Reporting Requirements
We provided a draft copy of this report to SED and Springbrook officials 
for their review and formal comment. We considered their comments in 
preparing this report and have included them in their entirety at the end of this 
report. In SED’s response, officials agreed with the audit recommendations 
and indicated the actions they will take to address them. In Springbrook’s 
response, officials generally agreed with the audit findings, but disagreed 
with the RCM criteria used for determining reimbursement limits for executive 
compensation. Our responses to this and other Springbrook comments are 
included in the report’s State Comptroller’s Comments.

Within 90 days of the final release of this report, as required by Section 
170 of the Executive Law, the Commissioner of Education shall report to 
the Governor, the State Comptroller, and the leaders of the Legislature 
and fiscal committees, advising what steps were taken to implement the 
recommendations contained herein, and if the recommendations were not 
implemented, the reasons why.



13Report 2018-S-63

Exhibit

Springbrook NY, Inc.
Schedule of Submitted and Disallowed Program Costs

for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015
Program Costs Amount

per CFR
Amount

Disallowed
Amount 

Remaining
Notes to
Exhibit

Personal Services $892,584 $39,579 $853,005 A, D, E, M, O
Other Than 
Personal Services

143,769 16,604 127,165 A-C, F-L, N

Total Program Costs $1,036,353 $56,183 $980,170



14Report 2018-S-63

Notes to Exhibit

The following Notes refer to specific sections of the RCM that we used as a basis for our 
recommended disallowances. We summarized the applicable sections to explain the basis for 
each disallowance. We provided the details supporting our recommended disallowances to 
SED and Springbrook officials during the course of the audit.

A.	RCM Section II - Costs are considered for reimbursement if they are reasonable, 
necessary, directly related to the special education program, and sufficiently documented.

B.	RCM Section II.3.A - Advertising costs for the purpose of recruiting students into 
programs or soliciting fundraising monies or donations are not reimbursable and remain 
non-allowable in the calculation of tuition rates. Promotional items of any type are not 
reimbursable. Examples include pens/pencils, notepads, etc.

C.	RCM Section II.11 - Ordinary living expenses, such as the costs of clothing and uniforms 
that are normally assumed by parents or legal guardians of students attending day care 
centers or public day schools, are not reimbursable. Clothing expenses for staff such as 
the costs of uniforms for custodians or bus drivers, even if required by school policy, are 
not reimbursable.

D.	RCM Section II.13.A.(4)(a) - Compensation (i.e., salaries plus fringe benefits) for 
an entity’s staff whose function is that of Executive Director, Assistant Executive 
Director, or Chief Financial Officer will be directly compared to the regional median 
compensation for comparable administration job titles of public school districts, as 
determined and published annually by the Department’s Basic Educational Data Systems. 
Reimbursement of employee compensation for these job titles shall not exceed the 
median compensation paid to comparable personnel in public schools for similar work 
and hours of employment in the region in which the entity is located.

E.	RCM Section II.13.B.(2)(c) - Reimbursement of fringe benefit expenses is subject to the 
following principle: benefits including pensions, life insurance, and tax-sheltered annuities 
for individual employees or officers/directors are proportionately similar to those benefits 
received by other classes or groups of employees.

F.	RCM Section II.16 - Political and charitable contributions and donations made by the 
program are not reimbursable.

G.	RCM Section II.20.B - Parties for staff and holiday parties are not reimbursable.

H.	RCM Section II.22.C - Costs of food provided to any staff, including lunchroom monitors, 
are not reimbursable.

I.	 RCM Section II.23 - Costs of organized fundraising (i.e., financial campaigns, endowment 
drives, or solicitation of gifts and bequests) to raise capital or to obtain contributions are 
not reimbursable.

J.	RCM Section II.24 - Gifts of any kind are not reimbursable.



15Report 2018-S-63

K.	RCM Section II.30.C - Costs for food, beverages, entertainment, and other related costs 
for meetings, including board meetings, are not reimbursable.

L.	RCM Section II.59.D.(5) - A vehicle log must be maintained to document fuel charges, 
mileage, and repair costs for all program-owned vehicles.

M.	RCM Section III.1.B - Actual hours of service are the preferred statistical basis upon 
which to allocate salaries and fringe benefits for shared staff who work on multiple 
programs. Entities must maintain appropriate documentation reflecting the hours used in 
this allocation. Acceptable documentation may include payroll records or time studies. If 
hours of service cannot be calculated or a time study cannot be completed, alternative 
methods that are equitable and conform to generally accepted accounting principles may 
be utilized. Documentation for all allocation methods (bases and percentages) must be 
retained for a minimum of seven years.

N.	RCM Section III.1.E - Logs must be kept by each employee indicating the dates of travel, 
destination, purpose, mileage, and related costs such as tolls, parking, and gasoline. Logs 
must have supervisory approval for the associated travel expense to be reimbursable.

O.	RCM Section III.1.M.(2) - Entities operating programs must use allocation methods that 
are fair and reasonable, as determined by the Commissioner’s fiscal representatives. 
Such allocation methods, as well as the statistical basis used to calculate allocation 
percentages, must be documented and retained for each fiscal year for review upon audit 
for a minimum of seven years. Allocation percentages should be reviewed on an annual 
basis and adjusted, as necessary.



16Report 2018-S-63

Agency Comments - State Education Department



17Report 2018-S-63



18Report 2018-S-63

Agency Comments - Springbrook NY, Inc.

* Comment 1



19Report 2018-S-63

* Comment 2



20Report 2018-S-63

State Comptroller’s Comments

1.	While Springbrook is entitled to compensate its executives as it deems appropriate, the 
amount of compensation that is reimbursable by the State for special education programs 
is limited according to the rules of the RCM. The RCM states that the reimbursement of 
compensation paid to employees whose function is that of Executive Director, Assistant 
Executive Director, or Chief Financial Officer will be directly compared to – and shall not 
exceed – the regional median compensation of comparable administration job titles of 
public school districts. The RCM does not allow for comparisons to CEO positions. Our 
audit followed the RCM’s requirements and, therefore, we maintain that our determination 
of the ineligible costs was accurate. In our report, we noted that SED previously identified 
these costs as ineligible for reimbursement.

2.	As Springbrook is responsible for understanding and complying with the requirements 
of multiple oversight agencies, we encourage officials to adhere to our audit 
recommendation and communicate with SED to obtain clarification on SED’s 
requirements whenever necessary.



Contact Information
(518) 474-3271 

StateGovernmentAccountability@osc.ny.gov
Office of the New York State Comptroller 

Division of State Government Accountability 
110 State Street, 11th Floor 

Albany, NY 12236

Like us on Facebook at facebook.com/nyscomptroller
Follow us on Twitter @nyscomptroller

For more audits or information, please visit: www.osc.state.ny.us/audits/index.htm

Executive Team
Tina Kim - Deputy Comptroller

Ken Shulman - Assistant Comptroller

Audit Team
Andrea Inman - Audit Director

Ed Durocher, CIA - Audit Manager
Thomas Sunkel, CPA - Audit Supervisor
Stephon Pereyra - Examiner-in-Charge

Lisa Dooley - Senior Examiner
Adriane Inman - Senior Examiner

Contributors to Report

mailto:StateGovernmentAccountability%40osc.ny.gov?subject=

	_GoBack
	TMP790966436
	TMB621960835
	TMB586070794
	TMB617391597
	TMP573570058
	TMB438536292
	TMB273664553
	TMP720244607
	TMB1557666541
	TMB1521183810
	TMB526821635
	TMB1287805898
	TMP1812386215
	TMB1265405883
	TMP1126227456
	TMB1753690970
	TMB1915674601
	TMB482040993
	TMP1034717779
	TMB1632155819
	TMB1630405726
	TMB1431473801
	TMB1147717943
	TMB362908999
	TMP1752365454
	TMB1550862259
	TMP2129529807
	TMP1603386898
	TMB992924395
	TMB1861350294
	TMB1401715590
	TMB174796680
	TMB894442323
	TMP1779533007
	TMP934485614
	TMB2099752208
	TMB1898634814
	TMB473960770
	TMB560446445
	TMB1066909334
	TMB867018306
	TMB1492770503
	TMB1027993259
	TMB1420466694
	TMB1403881671
	TMB956381290
	TMB1351624295
	TMB1876353337
	TMP1392874564
	TMB994170149
	TMB1082940443
	TMP550279903
	TMB2074681773
	TMB783845316
	TMB1645982071
	TMB38387823
	TMB181195773
	TMB1951178841
	TMB836656606
	TMB1380878167
	TMP1501137377
	TMB1343960060
	TMB563353941
	TMB7166170
	TMB1203436729
	TMB1238238330
	TMB661736863
	TMB1737778399
	TMB1956558457
	TMB943257677
	TMB1763016947
	TMB1098704289
	TMB201746545
	TMP81586485
	TMP947273001
	TMB1980551251
	TMB1760445677
	TMB910977771
	TMB1584131455
	TMB162731320
	TMB1642925850
	TMB36538580
	TMB1020180299
	TMB1903490703
	TMB1467531955
	TMB115161720
	TMB1356529759
	TMB446487178
	TMB986288226
	TMB54686195
	TMB1183409684
	TMB1147935631
	TMB1980333563
	TMB690417433
	TMB726494975
	TMB904272639
	TMB4931126
	TMB1290812544
	TMB1241393701
	TMB1439286761
	TMB701474115
	TMB174441066
	TMB777763061
	TMB563858280
	TMB140934794
	TMB268877627
	TMB1606007743
	TMB1341022377
	TMP595159695
	TMB62331042
	TMB2019131100
	TMB1008084752
	TMB1454378155
	TMB1578988915
	TMB1322439386
	TMB986980066
	TMB687964701
	TMB511126752
	TMB582273158
	TMB568259405
	TMB1740735470
	TMB195228914
	TMB1922666384
	TMB1873029853
	TMB207492574
	TMB1924480
	TMB1034243627
	TMP929629725
	TMB81773986
	TMB696469501
	TMB925258787
	TMB97113255
	TMB1059620101
	TMB1255862218
	TMB512708732
	TMB674287174
	TMB142665499
	TMB1806066884
	TMB847208949
	TMB1863535763
	TMB680487967
	TMB1114815160
	TMB1778662255
	TMB143506064
	TMB773510661
	Glossary of Terms
	Background
	Audit Findings and Recommendations
	Personal Service Costs
	Other Than Personal Service Costs
	Recommendations

	Audit Scope, Objective, and Methodology
	Statutory Requirements
	Authority
	Reporting Requirements

	Exhibit
	Notes to Exhibit
	Agency Comments - State Education Department
	Agency Comments - Springbrook NY, Inc.
	State Comptroller’s Comments
	Contributors to Report

